

No. 07-990

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA,
Petitioner,

v.
SOUTHEAST ALASKA
CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALASKA
MINERS ASSOCIATION, NORTHWEST
MINING ASSOCIATION, IDAHO MINING
ASSOCIATION, RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL FOR ALASKA, INC., AND
ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRIAN T. HODGES

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place,
Suite 210

Bellevue, Washington 98004

Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

JAMES S. BURLING

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALASKA MINERS ASSOCIATION, NORTHWEST MINING ASSOCIATION, IDAHO MINING ASSOCIATION, RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR ALASKA, INC., AND ALASKA FOREST ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Subjecting Fill Material to the EPA’s Effluent Limitations Demonstrates the Impact of Ill-Fitting Regulation on the Mining Industry	3
B. The Viability of the Mining Industry Is an Acute Issue to Alaska and the Western United States ...	7
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Could Disrupt Other Natural Resources Industries	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Angoon v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	5
<i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 07-1355 (4th Cir.)	2
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007)	4-5
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	3
§ 1311	3
§ 1316	4
§ 1319	10
§ 1342	3
§ 1342(a)	5
§ 1344	3
§ 1365	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)	4
40 C.F.R. § 440.104	5
§ 440.104(b)(1)	4-5
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Alaska Minerals Commission, <i>Report of the Alaska Minerals Commission 2006</i> , available at www.commerce.state.ak.us/oed/ minerals/pub/web06.pdf (last visited Feb. 14, 2008)	8-9
Alaska Minerals Commission, <i>Report of the Alaska Minerals Commission 2008</i> , available at www.commerce.state.ak.us/oed/ minerals/pub/mineralsreport2008_web.pdf (last visited Feb. 14, 2008)	9-10
Alaska Minerals Commission, <i>Report of the Alaska Minerals Commission 2004</i> , available at www.commerce.state.ak.us/oed/ minerals/pub/web04.pdf (last visited Feb. 14, 2008)	4
Alaska Miners Association, <i>The Economic Impacts of Alaska’s Mining Industry</i> (2008), available at www.alaskaminers.org/ mcd07sum.pdf (last visited Feb. 14, 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alaska Miners Association, <i>The Economic Impacts of Alaska's Mining Industry</i> (2007)	8
Marketwire, <i>Teck Cominco Reports Fourth Quarter Results for 2007</i> , available at www.marketwire.com/mw/release.do?id=819853 (last visited Feb. 14, 2008)	10-11
McDowell Group, Alaska Miners Association, <i>The Economic Impact of Alaska's Mining Industry</i> (2006), available at www.alaskaminers.org/mcd06rpt.pdf (last visited Feb. 14, 2008)	7-8, 11
Szumigala, D. J. & Hughes, R. A., <i>Alaska's Mineral Industry 2006: A Summary</i> (2007)	7
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Domestic Product by State</i> (2007)	7
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Alaska Economy at a Glance</i> (2007)	7
